

NDPS Case No.53 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00891
CNR No.WBUD01-001835-2022

Order No.09

30.08.2022

Regular PO has already been transferred.

Today is fixed for production and IO's report.

Accused persons namely, Amit Mitra @ Raja and Kanhaiya are physically produced from J.C.

Ld. PP in charge is present but no witness has turned up.

Two separate bail applications have been filed on their behalf that has been duly endorsed by the Ld. PP in charge.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for accused persons that no bail application u/s.439 of Cr.P.C is pending or being rejected in respect of this accused persons before any higher forum.

Ld. Advocate for the above named accused persons submits that the FIR and the seizure list is contradictory and there has been no mention of the GDE number in the written complaint. Contending that the present accused persons have been falsely implicated in this case, he prays for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in charge is present and has raised strong objection u/s.37 of NDPS Act with submission that 2000 bottles of allegedly narcotic substances has been seized from the possession of the present accused persons.

Seen the materials on record including the written complaint and also the seizure list.

Considering the same as well as the nature and gravity of the alleged offence and quantity of seized substances, prayer for bail of accused persons is rejected, as there is no scope to presume that accused persons are not guilty for committing the alleged offence.

To **13.09.2022** for production and IO's report.

Accused persons are remanded to J/C till that date.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)

Spl.Judge(NDPS) in-ch.