

**Spl. NDPS Case No.53 of 2022**  
**JO CODE No.WB00575**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-001835-2021**

**Order No.17**  
**13.12.2022**

Record is put up today on the prayer of surrender and bail of accused Rabindra Kumar Singh @ Rabinder Singh along with the certified copy of order u/s.438 Cr.P.C of the Hon'ble Court passed in C.R.M (A) 4726 of 2022.

The Ld. PP is present.

Copy served upon the Ld. PP.

Accused Rabindra Kumar Singh @ Rabinder Singh has surrendered before this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to J/C.

One bail application is filed and the same is moved supported copy of the order u/s.438 Cr.P.C of the Hon'ble Court.

Ld. PP raises no objection.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Rabindra Kumar Singh @ Rabinder Singh has filed a certified copy of anticipatory bail passed in C.R.M (A).4726 of 2022 dated 14.11.2022.

Heard both sides.

I have perused the order of the Hon'ble Court passed in C.R.M (A) 4726 of 2022 dated 14.11.2022 in which Hon'ble Court has been pleased to grant anticipatory bail.

In view of the order of Hon'ble High Court in C.R.M (A).4726 of 2022 dated 14.11.2022, I am inclined to allow his regular bail on the same amount of bail bond and on same condition as imposed by Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta.

As such, the accused be released on bail upon furnishing a Bond of Rs.10,000/- (Rupees Ten Thousand Only), with two registered sureties of like amount each to the satisfaction of this court along with condition as imposed by Hon'ble High Court.

Let the certified copy of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To-date (**19.12.2022**) for appearance.

Judge (NDPS)  
Uttar Dinajpur

Judge(NDPS)  
Uttar Dinajpur