

NDPS Case No.53 of 2022
JO CODE No.WB00575
CNR No.WBUD01-001835-2022

Order No.22
04.01.2023

The record is put up by petition on the grounds stated therein.

Bail petition is filed on behalf of accused persons namely, Amit Mitra @ Raja and Kanhaiya in which Ld. PP has endorsed seen with objection.

Their bail application is moved by their Ld. Lawyer, submitted inter alia that they are the innocent persons. He has further submits that they are in no way connected in commission of the alleged offence. He further submits that the accused persons are the man of locality and there is no chance of their abscondence, if they are released on bail. Accordingly. he prays for releasing them on bail.

Ld. PP has strongly raised objection by submitting that huge quantity of Phensedyl has been recovered from their possession and charge sheet has been filed and the date has been fixed for consideration of charge.

Having heard both sides. Having perused the materials on record including seizure list.

It appears that 2000 bottles of Phensedyls have been recovered from their exclusive possession which is more than commercial quantity. Considering this huge quantity of recovery, I am not inclined to allow the bail prayer as 37 of NDPS Act is bar. As such, bail prayer stands rejected.

To-date (**08.05.2023**) for production, appearance and consideration of charge.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)

Spl.Judge(NDPS)