

**NDPS Case No.53 of 2022**  
**CNR WBUD01-001835-2022**  
**JO Code No.WB01460.**

**Order No.32**  
**30.04.2024**

Today is fixed for production, appearance, evidence and also for report.

Accused persons **Amit Mitra @ Raja and Kanhaiya Yadav** are produced from J/C and remanded to J/C.

Another accused **Rabindra Singh @ Rabindra Kr. Singh** on court bail is present by filing hazira along with his Ld. Advocate.

Separate bail petitions are filed on behalf of accused persons namely **Amit Mitra @ Raja and Kanhaiya Yadav**. Copies served.

Ld. PP in charge is present.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons are also present.

Bail petitions are moved.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

Record reveals that vide order dated 20.03.2024 order was passed for the report regarding chemical examination and report has been received on 21.03.2024. It also appears that the case involves recovery of 2000 bottles Phensedyl of 100 ml each and the case has come up at the stage of evidence while charge has been framed u/s.21(c) of NDPS Act on 08.05.2023.

In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances considering all aspects prayer for bail of the accused is considered and rejected.

No witness is present.

Current schedule exhausts today.

**To 01.08.2024** for evidence of CSW No.1.

**To 02.08.2024** for evidence of CSW No.2.

**To 03.08.2024** for evidence of CSW No.3.

To date for production and appearance.

***Prosecution is also directed to ensure attendance of the witness on the date fixed positively.***

***Let a copy of this order be also supplied to Ld. District PP for information and necessary action.***

Judge  
Raiganj, U/D.

Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Raiganj, U/Dinajpur