

**Spl. NDPS Case No.53 of 2022**  
**JO CODE No.WB01460**  
**CNR No.WBUD01-001835-2022**

**Order No.36**

**06.09.2024**

Record is put up today on the prayer of Ld. Advocate made on behalf of accused Kanhaiya Yadav along with the downloaded server copy of order dated 04.09.2024 of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM (NDPS) 1358 of 2024, U/S 439 of Cr.P.C.

The Ld. PP is present. Copy served.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Kanhaiya Yadav also files a petition praying for furnishing bail bond in terms of the order of the Hon'ble Court, Calcutta passed in CRM (NDPS) 1358/2024 dated 04.09.2024.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused also authenticates the factum of the order of the Hon'ble Court supported by affidavit and also undertakes to file original certified copy of order of the Hon'ble Court within a month from this date

I have perused the order of the Hon'ble Court passed in CRM (NDPS) 1358/2024 dated 04.09.2024. On perusal of the order of the Hon'ble Court, it appears that the Hon'ble Court has been pleased to pass the following order:-

"...4. Accordingly, we direct that the petitioner, namely Kanhaiya Yadav be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.25,000/-, with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Learned Judge, Special Court under the NDPS Act at Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur, and on further conditions that he shall not leave the jurisdiction of the concerned police station and shall report to the Officer-in-Charge of the concerned police station once in a fortnight until further orders.

5. The petitioner shall appear before the trial court on every date of hearing until further orders and shall not intimidate the witnesses and/or tamper with evidence and/o commit any cognizable offence in any manner whatsoever.

6. In the event the petitioner fails to adhere to any of the conditions stipulated above without justifiable cause, the trial court shall be at liberty to cancel the petitioner's bail in accordance with law without further reference to this Court.

7. The application for bail is, accordingly, allowed".

In view of the aforesaid order of the Hon'ble Court, the accused **Kanhaiya Yadav** is permitted to furnish bail bond of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local to the **satisfaction of this court** regarding his release subject to conditions as stipulated by the Hon'ble Court.

Fitness of the bail bonds as above be endorsed by the Ld. CJM, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur and the same shall be returned to this court for acceptance.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Ld. CJM, Raiganj, Uttar Dinajpur for information and taking necessary action

To-date (**27.09.2024**) for production/appearance if on bail.

Judge (NDPS)  
Uttar Dinajpur

Judge (NDPS)  
Uttar Dinajpur